$24.3m – Negative impact of war and

SARS

– Positive impact of demand
generating activities, such as
‘Spirit Escape’ sales and Star
Cruises

– Positive impact of wide-ranging
cost savings

39

39

Other Subsidiaries
and Associates

– Australian Air Express:
– EBIT of $2.8 million
– Impacted by  a negotiated increase in the rates paid for freight capacity

leased from Qantas

– Qantas Defence Services:
– EBIT of $4.5 million
– Benefited from increased contract work during the period

– Air Pacific:
– EBIT of $5.7 million
– Benefited from an increase in Fiji’s popularity as a travel destination

40

40

Other Subsidiaries

– Other remaining subsidiaries and associates:
– Combined EBIT of $7.2 million
– Predominantly contributions by other financing vehicles that are wholly-

controlled entities of Qantas

– Prior year includes an $18.1 million cumulative equity
accounting adjustment on initial recognition of associate net
profit

41

41

Balance Sheet and Cashflow

*   Includes off balance sheet debt and revenue hedge receivables
   Adjusted for capitalisation of non-cancellable operating leases

* Calculated as EBIT divided by gross interest expense

June 2003 June 2002

Increase/
(decrease)

%
Capital expenditure $m 3,137.2 2,463.4 27.4
Capitalised interest $m 82.7 77.0 7.4
Operating cashflow $m 1,290.8 1,143.3 12.9
Net debt * $m 5,299.2 3,903.8 35.7
Total equity  $m 5,165.8 4,038.9 27.9
Leverage * % 51 49 2 pts
Interest cover * times 3.3 5.8 (43.1)

42

42

Group Operational
Aircraft Fleet

June 2003 June 2002
Increase/

(decrease)

Boeing 747-400ER 4 - 4
Boeing 747-400 24 25 (1)
Boeing 747-300 6 6 -
Boeing 747-200 - 2 (2)
Boeing 767-300ER 29 29 -
Boeing 767-200ER 6 7 (1)
Boeing 737-800 18 9 9
Boeing 737-400 22 22 -
Boeing 737-300 21* 17 -
Airbus A330-200 4 - 4
Total Core Fleet 130 117 13
Total QantasLink Fleet 62 76 (14)
Total Qantas Fleet 192 193 (1)

*Includes four aircraft previously obtained under capacity hire arrangements

43

43

Variances to Prior Year
(excluding exchange)

Increase/
(decrease)

%

Sales and operating revenue 5.0
Net passenger revenue 4.6
Net freight revenue 1.5
Tour and travel sales (1.0)
Contract work revenue 10.8
Revenue from other sources 11.8

Group yield per RPK (0.4)
Freight yield per RFTK 5.8

44

44

Variances to Prior Year
(excluding exchange)

Increase/
(decrease)

%
Expenditure 7.5
Manpower and staff related 12.4
Selling and marketing (8.5)
Variable aircraft operating 7.2
Fuel and oil 6.1
Property 8.9